SOUTH WAIRARAPA

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Kia Reretahi Tatau

31 July 2024

Official information Proactive Release: Dog Pound

On 29 May 2023, the Council opened a purpose-built, self-sustained pound located outside
Featherston.

The new pound replaced a facility in Johnston St, Featherston, which had been in use for over 20
years, and did not comply with the required animal welfare code. It could also no longer stay at its
location and there was no other pound within a reasonable driving distance. The district required a
new pound.

The new pound:
» Exceeds the Ministry of Primary Industries” animal welfare standards
* Isaninnovative use of containers
» |s off the grid — uses solar as the main power source, water storage tank and a septic system
* Has the highest health standards with temperature control, easy to wash materials and good
disease management
* |s amoveable structure, if the pound needs to be relocated
» Has individual external exercise runs and two large exercise yards
» s fully fenced with high security features.

As a territorial authority, we are required to operate a dog pound that provides proper custody and
care of impounded dogs. It needs to be economically and animal health-wise sound, and functionally
as well as aesthetically pleasing.

The design is scalable, safe, secure, easy to maintain and comfortable. Housing up to four dogs, the
pound uses solar energy as its main power source, collects rainwater to fill the water tanks, and
designed to fit within the environs. This ensures a small carbon footprint and an off-the-grid,
sustainable structure.

A robust procurement process was followed; quotes were very time-sensitive, and fluid especially
given the current circumstances faced by the construction industry and the wider inflationary
pressures. The projected costs were estimated to be $415,000 excluding contingency, or $456,500
with a 10% contingency included. This amount is just over half of the cheapest option floated as part
of a cross-region shared-service.

As part of this proactive release, SWDC have compiled the following information regarding the
development, specifications, design and expenditure in relation to the Dog Pound.

Some parts of this proactive information release have been withheld in line with the purpose and
principles of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA).

The key reasons for withholding the information under the LGOIMA include:



What is being withheld Clause Clause detail

Natural person information 7(2)(a) To protect the privacy of natural persons, including
that of deceased natural persons.

Financial and commercially 7(2)(b)(ii) | To protect information where the making available

sensitive information of the information would be likely unreasonably to

prejudice the commercial position of the person
who supplied or who is the subject of the
information.

IT safety and security 7(2)(j) to prevent the disclosure or use of official
information for improper gain or improper
advantage.

Please find an attached document which includes a list of all documents being released and
any specific grounds for withholding information.

Where information has been withheld in accordance with section 7 of the LGOIMA, there are no
countervailing considerations which render it desirable, in the public interest, to make that
information available (refer to section 9 of the LGOIMA).

Furthermore, this proactive release also includes previous LGOIMA responses from SWDC to
requestors about the Dog Pound since the build was completed, which includes some financial
information.

For more information, please visit:
https://swdc.govt.nz/news/new-featherston-dog-pound-opened/
https://swdc.govt.nz/other/councils-dog-pound-wins-the-lgnz-superidea-award/

If you have any questions in relation to this proactive release, please contact Igoima@swdc.govt.nz

Rob Thomas

Manager, Stakeholder Relationships


https://swdc.govt.nz/news/new-featherston-dog-pound-opened/
https://swdc.govt.nz/other/councils-dog-pound-wins-the-lgnz-superidea-award/
mailto:lgoima@swdc.govt.nz

Dog Pound Proactive Release — Withholding reasons - July 2024

Section
Specs and plans

Included
in pack

Page number

Info withheld

Reason for withholding

Other notes/comments

Wairarapa Maps Y 2-4 N/A
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
SMC Design Sections and elevation Y 5 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
SMC Floor plan and elevations Y 6 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
SMC foundation plan Y 7 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
Wairarapa Maps Y 8 N/A
Wairarapa Maps Y 9 N/A
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details
PCD Concrete foundation assembly Y 10 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons and contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Components and quotes
making available of the information would be (pages 8-12 of proposal
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial withheld) to prevent harm to
position of the person who supplied or who is the | commercial position of
11-20 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information business
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Lumina Solar proposal N 12-17 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
Estello specs Y 21 N/A
Pholum specs Y 22 N/A
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial Information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Emails Y 23 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business
Y 7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Emails 24 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
Y 7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Emails 25 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
Y 7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Emails 26 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
Y 7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Emails 27 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Quote N N/A Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business.
Dog plan drawing Y N/A
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Section

Included
in pack

Page number

Info withheld

Reason for withholding
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons,

Other notes/comments

Email with drawing Y 29-30 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons
Email and drawings Y 31-33 N/A
Photographs Y 34 N/A
Wairarapa Maps Y 35 N/A
Wairarapa Maps Y 36 N/A
7(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons, Names, employee details and
Email Y 37 Personal information including that of deceased natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
position of the person who supplied or who is the
Email Y 37 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information

IT specifications, maps

Whole document: IT information/infrastructure

7(2)(j) to prevent the disclosure or use of official
information for improper gain or improper
advantage

IT safety and security

Certificates, consent and compliance

Names, employee details and

Record of inspection electrical work Y 39 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Names, employee details and
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
Y position of the person who supplied or who is the | Producer statement -
SMC Design Studio Design Y 40-91 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information insurance info (S figure).
Building consent letter and map 92-93 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons
Names, employee details and
Cotter & Stevens Electrical Certificate Y 94 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
MPI guidelines Y 95 N/A
Internal SWDC email regarding RC application Y 96 N/A
Building consent letter Y 97 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons
(noted: Pages missing - not
double sided copy. Unable to
locate. Original documents
missing as well - document
sustained some damage
whilst being copied due to
Animal Facility Proposal Y 98-102 N/A misfeed)
Application for resource consent Y 103 N/A
Application for a discretionary exemption Y 104-108 N/A
Application for building consent Y 109-122 N/A
Names, employee details and
Resource Consent letter Y 123 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details

Contracts, Tenders, procurement
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Section

Included
in pack

Page number

Info withheld

Reason for withholding

7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
position of the person who supplied or who is the

Other notes/comments

Contract Y 125-132 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information Contains figures for quotes
Prevents disclosure of
Timeline Y 133-134 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons personal information
Prevents disclosure of
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons personal information
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
GEO Ltd and Request for Proposal V2 position of the person who supplied or who is the | Handwritten scores on paper
Y 135-167 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information that relate to rankings
Prevents disclosure of
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons personal information
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial Information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
GEO Ltd and Request for Proposal V1 Y 168-186 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial Information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business
Prevents disclosure of
Therian Registration of interest Y 187-196 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons personal information
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
position of the person who supplied or who is the | Handwritten scores on paper
Certificate of currency docs Y 194-197 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information that relate to rankings
Names, employee details and
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Handwritten note - out of
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons scope
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial Information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the
making available of the information would be
Boxman company statement and Record of Interest V1 likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
198-214 position of the person who supplied or who is the
Y Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information Insurance policy details.
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Section

Included
in pack

Page number

Info withheld

Reason for withholding

Other notes/comments

likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial
position of the person who supplied or who is the
subject of the information.

Procurement Memo Y 216-217 N/A
Drawings designs numbered 5,7,8 Y 218-220 N/A
Emails
Names, employee details and
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
Email and progress claim Y position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
222 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business.
Names, employee details and
Email - no quote attached Y 223 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Names, employee details and
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
Email for approval Y position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
224 Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business.
Prevents disclosure of
Email with progress claim 4 Y 225 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons personal information
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
Whole document withheld - Financial and position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Progress claim 2 N N/A commercially sensitive information subject of the information position of business.
Pope and Gray document Y 226 N/A
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
Whole document withheld - position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Quote Ramps N N/A Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business.
Names, employee details and
Email re lease Y 227 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Names, employee details and
Email re Pound layout and map Y 228-231 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Names, employee details and
Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
Email pound lighting Y Financial and commercially sensitive information. | 7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
232-237 making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown

of information that may
potentially harm commercial
position of business.
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Included
Section in pack Page number | Info withheld Reason for withholding Other notes/comments

|
7(2)(b)(ii) to protect information where the Quotes/progress claims are
making available of the information would be withheld due to breakdown
likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial of information that may
position of the person who supplied or who is the | potentially harm commercial
Quotes/Invoices N N/A Financial and commercially sensitive information | subject of the information position of business.
Requestor names and
Previous Dog Pound LGOIMA responses Y 249-257 Personal information 7(2)(a) Protect privacy of natural persons contact details
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14 May 2024

oeor [N

Official information Request: Featherston Dog Pound

| am writing to you in response to your request received 3 May 2024 for information regarding the
Featherston dog pound. We have assessed your request under the Local Government Official
Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). | have received information to provide the following
response:

1. Who designed it, was it tendered out to local engineers

The Environmental Services Manager at the time came up with the Pound concept and design; the
Lead Regulatory Officer helped with designed and project managing of the Pound.

Apart from the Container build which was tendered out to a Christchurch Company 1GEO, nearly all
the other work was tendered out to local businesses.

2. The Contractors who did the job
The main contractor for container build was 1Geo Limited.
Other contractors:

e RJM Marine - Dog Runs

e Lumina - Solar

e Coyote Electrical - Solar installation

e Tec Planet - CCTV Security

e Cotter Stevens - Plumbing and Electrical

e Pope and Gray — Earthworks and Septic

e Electra Fence - Compound Fencing ang Gates
e Tank Guy - 10000 Litre Water Tank and Pump

3. Was it tendered out to local Contractors
Yes, Most of the work was tendered out to local contractors.

4. Who said it would cost $450,000.

Please refer to the South Wairarapa Dog Pound Report (included in meeting agenda pack, page 155-
59) which is publicly available on our website: https://swdc.govt.nz/meeting/council-meeting-10-

august-2022/
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5. Alist of all the people who authorised it, all Committee members

Please refer to the minutes which are publicly available on our website:
https://swdc.govt.nz/meeting/council-meeting-10-august-2022/

6. Where were all funds taken from

A loan for $450,000 was taken out to fund the project. Ongoing depreciation and interest costs are
funded from the operating budget of the Animal Control cost centre, which is in turn funded from
income from dog registrations, and rates.

7. All clear invoices pertaining to the Building and Designing of Dog Kennels and Structures

Your request for invoices is refused under sections 7(2)(b)(ii) - the withholding of the information is
necessary to protect information where the making available of the information would be likely
unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the subject
of the information and 7(2)(h) the withholding of the information is necessary to enable any local
authority holding the information to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage, commercial
activities.

However, we can provide the following breakdown and total cost as per the table attached below.
We also attach a transaction summary by supplier and a full transaction listing with supplier names
and descriptions.

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests
where possible. If this request is selected it will be published at https://swdc.govt.nz/Igoima-

proactive-release/, with your personal information removed.

You have a right to request a review by the Ombudsman on this response. Further information about
this process can be found on https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-ombudsman-can-
help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint or email
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz

Kind Regards

Nicki Ansell
Acting Manager, Stakeholder Relationships
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Supplier

1 Geo Ltd

Chainsaws & Mowers (2006) Limited
Cotter and Stevens Ltd

Coyote Electrical LTD

Lift Tech Transport

Lumina Ltd

MasonsLED Ltd

Mitre 10 Martinborough

New Zealand Farm Source

NZ Safety Blackwoods

Pope and Gray Contractors Ltd

R J Marine Ltd

Rubber Bits & Industrial Conveyors
Tech Planet

The Tank Guy

TOPMAQ

Wairarapa Fencing Solutions T/A Erecta Fence

Grand Total

Total excl GST

$211,675.86
$182.61
$4,721.91
$17,250.00
$350.00
$43,010.54
$19,326.00
$306.27
$632.09
$75.79
$58,969.88
$27,646.50
$2,045.00
$15,336.00
$3,113.04
$328.17
$53,133.74
$458,103.40
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Month
Jul 2022
Aug 2022
Aug 2022
Aug 2022
Sep 2022
Oct 2022
Oct 2022
Oct 2022
Oct 2022
Oct 2022
Nov 2022
Nov 2022
Feb 2023
Feb 2023
Feb 2023
Feb 2023
Feb 2023
Feb 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Mar 2023
Apr 2023
Apr 2023
Apr 2023
Apr 2023
Apr 2023
Apr 2023
May 2023
May 2023
May 2023
May 2023
Jun 2023
Jun 2023
Jun 2023
Jun 2023
Jul 2023
Total

Value Creditor
56,939.46 1 Geo Ltd
28,000.00 1 Geo Ltd
29,071.00 Lumina Ltd
12,505.10 R J Marine Ltd
37,255.08 1 Geo Ltd
75.79 NZ Safety Blackwoods
33,232.07 1 Geo Ltd
7,147.00 R J Marine Ltd
3,113.04 The Tank Guy
328.17 TOPMAQ
23,320.69 1 Geo Ltd
26,566.87 Wairarapa Fencing Solutions T/A Erecta Fence
12,459.00 Lumina Ltd
19,326.00 MasonsLED Ltd
632.09 New Zealand Farm Source
16,200.00 Pope and Gray Contractors Ltd
20,292.50 Pope and Gray Contractors Ltd
8,436.00 Tech Planet
9,750.00 Coyote Electrical LTD
7,500.00 Coyote Electrical LTD
1,480.54 Lumina Ltd
2,500.00 R J Marine Ltd
325.00 RJ Marine Ltd
2,045.00 Rubber Bits & Industrial Conveyors
26,566.87 Wairarapa Fencing Solutions T/A Erecta Fence
32,928.56 1 Geo Ltd
41.49 Cotter and Stevens Ltd
2,585.97 Cotter and Stevens Ltd
195.22 Mitre 10 Martinborough
2,584.70 R J Marine Ltd
6,900.00 Tech Planet
182.61 Chainsaws & Mowers (2006) Limited
350.00 Lift Tech Transport
111.05 Mitre 10 Martinborough
2,584.70 R J Marine Ltd
393.51 Cotter and Stevens Ltd
822.50 Cotter and Stevens Ltd
878.44 Cotter and Stevens Ltd
18,741.50 Pope and Gray Contractors Ltd
3,735.88 Pope and Gray Contractors Ltd

458,103.40

Details

AP 1 Geo Ltd Dog Kennels - Progress Claim 1

AP 1 Geo Ltd Dog Pound - 40Ft Container

AP Lumina Ltd Deposit For Solar System For Dog Pound

AP R J Marine Ltd Dog Pound Construction Of Dog Runs - De

AP 1 Geo Ltd Progress Claim 3

NZ Safety Blackwoods Safety Signs (RM)

AP 1 Geo Ltd Progress Claim 3 - Dog Pound

AP R J Marine Ltd Dog Pound - Aluminum Enclosure

AP The Tank Guy 1x 10,000 Water Tank, 1x Water Jet Pump

AP TOPMAQ Correct GL - Platinum Solar Powered Fen Dog Pound

AP 1 Geo Ltd Claim 4 - Dog Pound

AP Wairarapa Fenci Dog Pound Fencing Requirements 50% Depos

AP Lumina Ltd 30% Final Payment For Solar/Electrical S

AP MasonsLED Ltd Lighting & Stands SWDC Pound

AP RD1 Ltd SWDC Pound Entrance 2x Gates/ Hinges/ Po

AP Pope & Gray Con Fstn Dog Pound - Driveway & Bund

AP Pope & Gray Con Fstn Dog Pound - Entrance Access & Compo

AP Tech Planet Dog Pound CCTV 1st payment 50%

AP Coyote Electric Correct GL- Design & Project Mgmt For CC and Solar Off Grid System
AP Coyote Electric Install Of Hardware For Lighting Connection Of Solar To Containers
AP Lumina Ltd Hardware For CCTV/ IT System

AP R J Marine Ltd Additional Foundation Work For Dog Runs

AP R J Marine Ltd Dog Run Delivery To Site

AP Rubber Bits & | Rubber Matting Dog Pound

AP Wairarapa Fenci SWDC Pound Fencing - Final Payment

AP 1 Geo Ltd 100020/01 Final payment for Pound build container 20ft

AP Cotter & Steven 100028/01 Electrical parts for main gate POUND

AP Cotter & Steven Install pump & water tank

AP Mitre 10 Downpipes, connectors and glue

AP RJ Marine Ltd 100059/01 1st payment 50% Build Ramp and stairs for Pou
AP Tech Planet CCTV Hardware, Cameras & Starlink sub

AP Chainsaw & Mowe 100169/01 cherry picker

AP Valley Water an 100055/01 Water Supply for New SWDC Pound

AP Mitre 10 100114/01 Plumbing items for dog run drainage system

AP R J Marine Ltd 100059/02 Build Ramp &stairs for pound (payments in 2 p
AP Cotter & Steven 100115/01 Electrical work for main gate / Heat pump POU
AP Cotter & Steven 100170/01 electrical work (heat pump ,power ,point gate
AP Cotter & Steven 100643/01 wire in septic

AP Pope & Gray Con Dog Pound - Evacuation Of Lights Foundation Cages, Trenching For Septic T:
AP Pope & Gray Con 101111/01 Dog pound for septic design and electrical wo
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1 December 2023

Official information Request: Dog Pound

| am writing to you in response to your request received 9 October 2023 and clarified on 30 October
for information relating to the Dog Pound. We have assessed your request under the Local
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). | have received information to
provide the following response:

THE FIT OUT $150,7.47

how much did various items cost?

This was negotiated with main supplier. Various materials and labour costs. [Withholding the
breakdown of individual costs due to commercial position under section 2(b)(ii) of the LGOIMA].

ELECTRICAL: All the same questions as above.
The $66,905 of electrical work included the following:

Installation and connection to; septic, alarm, water pumps, front gates and cabling and connection
for CCTV, solar system, and lighting (interior for containers). This includes materials and labour.

SECURITY: all the above questions.
The total cost of work relating to security was $29,569 and included the following:

Purchase of cameras, hardware, cabinets, connection and installation, internet connectivity on
remote basis.

WATER & SEWER CONNECTIONS (not connected to town/mains supply)

Water — purchase of tank, installation, purchase of pump and connection, labour for initial water
connections to dog runs.

Sewer — septic design for system, septic materials, trenching, installation, weeping field preparation.
FENCING: how much fencing was done and with what materials?

232 metres of 1.8m high with rows of barbed wire, chain link, metal pipe.
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OTHER: (5140.103) Please explain what all the other costs for this amount of money.

Dog run ramp, built stairs, pile/piling, full driveway build, landscaping preparation (removal
soil/trees), compound (40x50m) preparation various materials, compacting etc, solar lights
(materials and installation), engineering designs, certification, driveway design, materials, and
consent.

Did you buy the land for these kennels to be built here?

Land is Council owned and Animal Control leased.

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests
where possible. If the response is published on our Proactive LGOIMA webpage, all of your personal
information will be removed.

You have a right to request a review by the Ombudsman on this response. Further information about
this process can be found on https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-ombudsman-can-
help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint or email
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz

Kind Regards

Amanda Bradley
General Manager, Democracy and Engagement Team
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5 October 2023

Official information Request: Dog Pound
| am writing to you in response to your request received 18 September 2023 for information relating
to the Dog Pound. We have assessed your request under the Local Government Official Information
and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). | have received information to provide the following response.
1. How many quotations were requested and received for the construction
This project was not under a sole supplier. We used multiple suppliers for specific parts of
the project. The project followed the South Wairarapa District Council Procurement Policy
and Guide. We went to the open market for the main construction through Tenderlink
platform.
2. Which firm won the tender.

The main contractor for container build was 1Geo Limited.

3. What was the total final cost, and how is that cost broken down into broad categories such
as, construction costs, fit out costs, fencing/security costs, connection to utility costs, etc
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4. What are the ongoing annual costs of the pound

It is noted that ongoing costs include dog food, blankets, feeding bowls, cleaning solvents,
water/internet connection, mowing and general maintenance.

As we are in the first year of operating the dog pound, Council Officers have not yet assessed
or produced a full report regarding the ongoing annual costs.

This request is refused under section 17(f) of the LGOIMA, on the basis that the information
cannot be made without substantial collation or research.

5. Since it has been opened how many dogs each week has it housed.

| can inform you that since May 2023, 11 dogs have been impounded on the following dates:
7/9/2023

5/9/2023

4/8/2023

3/8/2023

8/7/2023

30/6/2023

26/6/2023 x 2

7/6/2023 x 2

17/5/2023

You have a right to request a review by the Ombudsman on this response. Further information about
this process can be found on https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/what-ombudsman-can-
help/complaints-about-government-agencies/how-make-complaint or email
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz

Kind Regards

Amanda Bradley
General Manager, Policy and Governance Team
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